estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Group takes
into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics
into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or
disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-
based payment transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2, leasing transactions that are within the scope of
IFRS 16, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable
value in IAS 2 or value-in-use in IAS 36.

The accounting policies set out in this note have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these
financial statements.

Restatement
In 2023 there was a change in accounting policy to recognise distribution costs and warehouse labour within
cost of sales instead of administrative expenses to more accurately reflect the direct costs associated with
generating revenue.

For comparative purposes the 2022 income statement has been restated below.

As previously
reported Reclassification As restated

2022
£’000

2022
£’000

2022
£’000

Revenue 10,100 – 10,100

Cost of sales (3,766) (258) (4,024)

Gross profit 6,334 (258) 6,076

Other income 8 – 8

Administrative expenses (10,014) 258 (9,756)

Operating loss (3,672) – (3,672)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

Intelligent Ultrasound Group plc  2023 Annual Report and Accounts Overview Strategic Report 68Financial StatementsCorporate Governance

Contents Generation – Page Contents Generation – Sub PageContents Generation – Section

3. Accounting policies continued
Foreign currency translation
i) Functional and presentation currency
The individual financial statements of each Group entity are presented in the currency of the primary economic
environment in which it operates (its functional currency). For the purpose of the consolidated financial